paid-in capital for all periods in fiscal year 2016. The Company has elected to continue its current policy of estimating
forfeitures rather than recognizing forfeitures when they occur.

Under ASU 2016-09, excess income tax benefits from stock-based compensation arrangements are classified as cash
flows from operations, rather than as cash flows from financing activities. The Company elected to apply the cash
flow presentation requirements prospectively.

The standard also clarifies that cash flows related to employee taxes paid by withheld shares should be classified as a
financing activity. This provision had no impact to the Company, because these cash flows have historically been
presented as financing activities.

Early adoption of the standard requires reflected adjustments as of January 3, 2016, the beginning of the annual period
that includes the interim period of adoption. As such, previously reported first quarter 2016 results were impacted as
follows:

10

Edgar Filing: FRANKLIN ELECTRIC CO INC - Form 10-Q

11

Edgar Filing: FRANKLIN ELECTRIC CO INC - Form 10-Q

12

(In thousands, except per share amounts) First Quarter Ended April 2, 2016
As
previously
reported

Adjustment As
adjusted

Income statements:
Income tax expense $4,955 $ 12 $4,967
Net income attributable to Franklin Electric Co., Inc. $13,457 $ (12 ) $13,445

Basic earnings per share $0.28 $ — $0.28
Diluted earnings per share $0.28 $ — $0.28

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 46,445 60 46,505

Cash flow statements:
Net cash from operating activities $(437 ) $ 53 $(384 )
Net cash from financing activities $3,572 $ (53 ) $3,519

Balance sheets:
Additional capital $219,400 $ 12 $219,412
Retained earnings $502,512 $ (12 ) $502,500

In April 2015, the FASB issued ASU 2015-03, Interest - Imputation of Interest (Subtopic 835-30): Simplifying the
Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs, which requires debt issuance costs to be presented in the balance sheet as a direct
deduction from the associated debt liability instead of a deferred asset. The standard does not change the amortization
of debt issuance costs, which will continue to follow the existing accounting guidance. The Company adopted ASU
2015-03 during the first quarter ended April 2, 2016. The retrospective adoption of this ASU required a total of
approximately $0.3 million of unamortized debt issuance costs as of year-end 2015 to be reclassified from "Other